Public Document Pack

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 21 JULY 2022 AT 3.30 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH

Telephone enquiries to Democratic Services 023 9268 8014
Email: Democratic@Portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members: Councillors Scott Payter-Harris (Chair), George Madgwick (Vice Chair),
Yinka Adeniran, Dave Ashmore, Kimberly Barrett, Stuart Brown, Tom Coles, Jason
Fazackarley, Lewis Gosling, lan Holder, Leo Madden, Asghar Shah, Benedict Swann, Linda
Symes and Daniel Wemyss.

The panel today consists of Councillors: Scott Payter-Harris, Tom Coles and Leo Madden
The reserve member is Councillor Dave Ashmore

Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions

e Following the government announcement 'Living with COVID-19' made on 21 February and
the end of universal free testing from 1St April, attendees are no longer required to
undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting however we still
encourage attendees to follow the PH precautions we have followed over the last two years
to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow test should
they wish.

e We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received a
booster.

e If symptomatic we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated
government guidance from 1 April advises people with a respiratory infection, a high
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high
temperature. From 1 April, anyone with a positive COVID-19 test result is being advised to
follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most infectious.

e We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas
of the Guildhall.

e Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands,
face, space’ and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that also protects us from other winter viruses.

e Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall.

e Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do
so remotely via the livestream link.



(NB  This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

AGENDA
1 Appointment of Chair
2 Apologies
3 Declarations of Members' Interests
4 Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of

Objection Notice - Pier Decking At Gaiety Bar, South Parade Pier, South
Parade. (Pages 5 - 24)

Purpose

For the Committee to consider an objection notice given by a relevant person,
namely the Head of Regulatory Services and in respect of a Temporary Event
Notice (“TEN”) received by the licensing authority under our reference
(22/02374/LATENS).

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Counci
[...]
f the Covid-19 situation changes | Financial In place

Risk contractors due to local outbreaks, local sustained community transmission, or a serious and imminent commitments
and attendees threat to public health. minimised

e Technology in place to move to virtual council meeting if required and permitted by legislation. Wher_eb\ller
possible.




Agenda ltem 4

REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 21
JULY 2022
REPORT BY: LICENSING MANAGER

REPORT AUTHOR: NICKIl HUMPHREYS

Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of Objection Notice -
Pier Decking At Gaiety Bar, South Parade Pier, South Parade, Southsea

PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is for the Committee to consider an objection notice given by a
relevant person’ namely the Head of Regulatory Services and in respect of a Temporary
Event Notice (“TEN”) received by the licensing authority under our reference
(22/02374/LATENS).

THE PROPOSED PREMISES USER

The TEN has been given by:

Name: Mr Trevor Bratty

Personal Licence: Yes (HPEO407)
(If applicable)

THE PREMISES AND PROPOSED PERMITTED TEMPORARY ACTIVITIES

The premises user proposes to carry on temporary licensable activities at the following
premises:

Name (if any) and address of premises Pier Decking At Gaiety Bar
(or part): South Parade Pier
South Parade
Proposed licensable activities: Sale by retail of alcohol
Regulated entertainment

Proposed dates and timings: 31 July 2022 12:00 - 31 July 2022 20:00

A copy of the temporary event notice is attached as Appendix A.

' A "relevant person" is now defined as either the Chief Officer of Police for the police area OR the
local authority exercising the statutory functions in relation to minimising or preventing the risk of
pollution of the environment or of harm to human health. Section 99A Licensing Act 2003 as amended
by the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 refers.

1
Page 5



BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The provisions relating to permitted temporary activities are
[...]
roposed TEN event from
taking place on any (or all) of the four licensing objectives. They have 3 working days
following receipt of the TEN to give an objection notice if satisfied that allowing the
premises to be used in accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing objective
and must give reasons to support any concerns.

2 Premises can include any place or a vehicle, vessel, moveable structure or area of open land
3 Deregulation Act 2015 refers.

2
Page 6



However, at any time before a hearing is held, the relevant person may, with the
agreement of the premises user, modify the TEN to address any concerns. Once the TEN
has been modified, the objection notice is treated as being withdrawn.

A local authority has powers under other legislation, for example, to deal with statutory
noise nuisances, and may also require any premises user to comply with appropriate
planning and/or other necessary building consents.

Section 161 of the act provides that a senior police officer may make an order closing
individual premises covered by a premises licence or a TEN for up to 24 hours where he
reasonably believes that:

e Disorder is taking place; or
e s likely to take place imminently; or
e A nuisance is being caused by noise emanating from the premises.

Such orders may only be made where it is necessary in the interests of public safety or to
prevent the nuisance caused by noise coming from the premises.

OBJECTION NOTICE
Regulatory Services have submitted an objection notice which states as follows:

Environmental Health wish to make representations with regards to this application
for an event to held on the Decking at the Pier on 31st July 2022.

Here is a summary from the last event which was held on 2" and 3" July 2022
which we will be using as evidence at the Committee. A noise abatement notice will
also be served on Tuesday when | am back in the office.

Summary
Regulatory Services were consulted on a Temporary Events Notice(TEN's) on 12t

April 2022 in relation to an application for the provision of outdoor entertainment on
the decking a the end of South Parade Pier on 2" and 3" July 2022. The applicant
was Trevor Bratty, who is the director of T J Events Ltd. Mr Bratty is the person
responsible for the premise licence for the Gaiety Bar, South Parade Pier. The area
of the TEN's application is not covered by a premise licence.

Upon the receipt of the application the officer viewed South Parade Pier's web site
and noted that the entertainment that they were providing on 3rd July was for
Pompey Punk n Roll mid-summer party, however there is no information for the
entertainment on 2nd July.

The mid-summer party on 3™ July also advertised as finishing at 19:00pm, however
on the TEN's application a later time of 21:00pm was specified.

The applicants agent (licensing solicitor John Gaunt) was contacted and enquiries
were made concerning the type of entertainment that was going to be provided on
Saturday 2" July and also how the noise levels from amplified voices from
microphones and music would be controlled so that the noise does not reach the
residential properties.

3
Page 7



A response was not received from the applicants agent until after the TEN's
response deadline (19" April 2022). The applicant's agent replied on 20* April 2022
and apologised for the delay in responding and stated that the person who was
dealing with the application had been "off".

The applicant's agent informed the officer that "The music on the 2nd of July will be
provided by a DJ. The TEN has been asked for 9pm to allow some overrun but yes
they are expecting it to finish around 7pm."

"The speakers will be facing towards the sea and away from residents. There will be
regular sound checks carried out at the fagade of the residential properties to
ensure no nuisance is caused.”

It is routine not to oppose TEN's applications until there is a history of complaints,
so therefore no representations were made on this occasion for this event.

[...]
and, the lyrics to the music were clearly audible. The music was audible in the
car with the windows closed. However, by the time the officer had set up the noise
monitoring equipment the music had stopped. The officer believed the music to be
finishing at 19:00hrs and therefore, thought the bands had finished for the evening
so left the area.

Six complainants reported that the music on Sunday 3™ July was extremely
intrusive, and live singing and instruments could be heard with windows closed.

Level :
Noise measurements taken on 2" July in complainant's living room with the window
open and closed.

With the window closed the bass made the radiator vibrate.

Some lyrics audible at times with window open.
Recording window open 19:25:59 - 19:31:24

5
Page 9



LAeq 52dB 50Hz 78dB 63Hz 67dB 80Hz 65dB 100Hz 61dB 125Hz 52dB

Lull with window open
LAeq 45dB 50Hz 54dB 63Hz 42dB 80Hz 38dB 100Hz 40dB 125Hz 39dB

Recording with window closed
LAeq 49dB 50Hz 72dB 63Hz 58dB 80Hz 50dB 100Hz 47dB 125Hz 42dB

Although no measurements were made for the event on Sunday, the music
witnessed by the officer at St Helens Court, St Helens Parade was clearly audible.

Frequency:

This event took place due to an application under a TEN, as the location does not
hold a premise licence. This was a two-day event and therefore could be considered
not a one off due to other TEN's being applied for to hold future events.

There is a variation to the number of TEN's that can be applied from ranging from 5
to 50 per depending upon the circumstances of the applicant.

A further TEN has been submitted for outdoor event at the same location - decking
at the end of the pier on 315t July 2022 from 12:00 to 20:00hrs

Duration:

Saturday 2" July 10:00 to 22:00hrs
Sunday 3 July 10:00 to 21:00hrs

Impact:
The level of the music and the bass coming from the pier was causing a statutory

nuisance (public nuisance - TEN's) and it was wide spread impacting upon a large
number of residential properties.

The furthest complainant lived over a thousand meters away from South Parade
Pier.

The total number of complaints received after the event on Saturday totalled 15:

22/02000/ENI 22/02002/ENI 22/01999/ENI 22/01997/ENI
22/01983/ENI 22/01984/ENI 22/01977/ENI 22/01973/ENI
22/02001/ENI 22/01961/ENI 22/01982/ENI 22/01962/ENI
22/02004/ENI 22/02020/ENI

The total number of complaints received after the event for Sunday totalled 6:
22/019161/ENI 22/01962/ENI 22/02020/ENI 22/02000/ENI
22/01983/ENI 22/02001/ENI

6
Page 10



6. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS

When determining the objection notice and whether to issue a counter notice* the
Committee must have regard to:

e The promotion of the licensing objectives;
e The Licensing Act 2003;

e The statutory guidance issued by the Secretary of State in accordance with section
182 of the Act; and

e The representations, including supporting information, presented by all the parties.

e The human rights of all the parties concerned to ensure both a fair and balanced
hearing and to consider, if necessary, any public sector equality matters;

Any application will be considered on its individual merits. Equally, any person permitted by
the Act to make relevant representations to the Committee will have those representations
considered on their individual merit.

The Act does permit the licensing authority to attach conditions but only if a counter notice
is NOT issued and provided that the premises concerned are already subject to either a
premises licence or club premises certificate. Any proposed conditions must already apply
to the parent licence and must not be inconsistent with the carrying out of the proposed
activities under the auspices of the TEN. The committee will be advised of any pre-existing
conditions if mindful of imposing any conditions in relation to the TEN.

Note: The area subject to this TEN does not form part of the licensed premises and
therefore no conditions can be attached in this particular instance.

Premi
[...]
Para 7.34

"Where a standard TEN was given, the licensing authority must consider the objection at a
hearing before a counter notice can be issued. At the hearing, the police, EHA and the
premises user may make representations to the licensing authority. Following the hearing,
the licensing authority may decide to impose conditions where there is an existing
premises licence or club premises certificate at the venue or issue a counter notice to

prevent the event going ahead.............. ;
After hearing the representations and having regard to the objection notice, the Committee
must give the premises user a counter notice to prevent the TEN from taking place if it
considers it appropriate for the promotion of one or more of the licensing objectives.
The licensing authority must subsequently take the following steps:

a) in such cases where it decides not to give a counter notice, it must give the
premises user and each relevant person a notice of the decision; and

b) in any other case:
i) give the premises user the counter notice and a notice stating the reasons for its
decision; and
ii) give each relevant person a copy of both of those notices.

APPEALS

Schedule 5, part 3, of the Act sets out the appeal provisions in relation to the determination
of an objection notice to a TEN submitted by a relevant person.

Should the Committee give a counter notice, the premises user may appeal against the
decision to the Magistrates’ Court.

Should the Committee decide not to give a counter notice, the relevant person may appeal
to the Magistrates’ Court.

A copy of the current Statutory Guidance and the Act has been supplied to each of the
Members’ Rooms and further copies will be available for reference at the hearing.

8
Page 12



8. APPENDICES

A. Copy of the redacted Temporary Event Notice and plan (if available)

THE COMMITTEE IS REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THE OBJECTION NOTICE

e e

For Licensing Manager
And on behalf of Head of Service

9
Page 13



This page is intent
[...]
tinued from previous page...

Additional Contact Details

Are the contact details the same as (or similar to) those given in section one?

(¢ Yes

E-mail
Telephone number

Other telephone number

C No

Jwallsgrove@john-gaunt.co.uk

03300 584150

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.

Section 3 of 9

THE PREMISES

|, the proposed user, hereby give notice under section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003 of my proposal to carry out a temporary
activity at the premises described below.
Give the address of the premises where you intend to carry on the licensable activities or if it has no address give a detailed
description (including the Ordnance Survey references). (See also guidance on completing the form, note 2)

* Does the premises have an address?

(¢ Yes
Address

C No

Is the address the same as (or similar to) the address given in section one?

" Yes

* Building number or name

* Street

District

* City or town

County or administrative area
* Postcode

* Country

(¢ No

South Parade Pier

Portsmouth

PO4 0SP

United Kingdom

* Does a premises licence or club premises certificate have effect in relation
to the premises (or any part of the premises)?

(  Neither

* Premises licence number

Location Details

(& Premises licence

(" Club premises certificate

17/02385/LAPREM

* Provide further details about the location of the event

If “Yes” is selected you can re-use the details
from section one, or amend them as
required. Select “No” to enter a completely
new set of details.

See below.

Page- 18

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

If you intend to use only part of the premises at this address or intend to restrict the area to which this notice applies, give a
description and details below (see also gquidance on completing the form, note 3)

The events will be held on the decking at the far end of the pier in a
[...]
 is liable on conviction for
any such offence to an unlimited fine, or to imprisonment for a term not exceeding six months, or to both

Ticking this box indicates you have read and understood the above declaration

This section should be completed by the applicant, unless you answered "Yes" to the question "Are you an agent acting on
behalf of the applicant?”

* Full name John Gaunt & Partners
* Capacity Solicitors for the Premises User
* Date 06 | [/|07|]| 2022
dd mm yyyy
Page 22

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

Add another signatory

Once you're finished you need to do the following:

1. Save this form to your computer by clicking file/save as...

2. Go back to https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/temporary-event-notice/portsmouth/apply-1 to upload this file and
continue with your application.

Don't forget to make sure you have all your supporting documentation to hand.

OFFICE USE ONLY

Applicant reference number |Pier Decking at Gaiety Bar

Fee paid

Payment provider reference

ELMS Payment Reference

Payment status

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date

Date and time submitted

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed ]

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 Next>

Page 23

© Queen'’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Risk assessment: Council Chamber
	4 Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of Objection Notice - Pier Decking At Gaiety Bar, South Parade Pier, South Parade.
	Pier decking ten_Redacted






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday, 21 
July 2022 at 3.30 pm at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

Councillors Scott Payter-Harris (Chair) 
Tom Coles 
Leo Madden 
 

 
34. Appointment of Chair (AI 1) 

 
Councillor Payter-Harris was duly appointed as Chair for the meeting.  He welcomed 
everyone and explained how the meeting would work and the procedure that would 
be followed.  Introductions were made by those present. 
 

35. Apologies (AI 2) 
 
There were no apologies 
 

36. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 3) 
 
Councillor Payter-Harris declared an interest in relation to a support letter that had 
been received.  He had previously lived next door to them but had not known them 
or ever spoken to them. 
 

37. Licensing Act 2003 - Temporary Event Notice - Consideration of Objection 
Notice - Pier Decking At Gaiety Bar, South Parade Pier, South Parade. (AI 4) 
 
 
The following documents were circulated prior to the meeting: 

 Decking area of the pier covered noise abatement notice reference 11. 

 Decking area of the pier covered noise abatement reference 12 

 Email correspondence between Regulatory Services and Big Sky Acoustics. 

 Email from Colin Garner  

 Example of comments from complainants 

 NAN Decking at South Parade Pier 

 NAN South Parade Pier Ltd Decking at South Parade Pier 

 Plan South Parade Pier complaints 

 Regulatory Services contact log. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer introduced the report which was submitted on behalf 
of the Head of Regulatory Services. The report was prepared by the Licensing 
Manager who was unable to attend.  The TEN application was attached as appendix 
A to the report. 
 
Only the Police or Environmental Health officers can intervene to prevent a proposed 
TEN event from taking place on any of the four licensing objectives if, within 3 



 
2 

 

working days of receiving the TEN they are satisfied that allowing the premises to be 
used in accordance with the notice would undermine a licensing objective. 
 
Members' questions 
 
In response to Members' questions the officer clarified: 
 

 Regulatory Services were objecting to the event on 31 July 2022. 

 They had not had any communication with the applicant on any previous TEN 
applications. 

 
There were no further questions. 
 
Applicant's Case 
Jon Wallsgrove presented the applicant's case.  He firstly offered an apology on 
behalf of his client for any nuisance caused to local residents on 2 July.    
 
Mr Wallsgrove drew attention to the history of South Parade Pier and the 
considerable amount of money Messrs Ware had invested into the redevelopment of 
the Pier and the ongoing cost of maintaining the pier to the high standards that are in 
place now.  Such maintenance entailed looking at commercial opportunities to assist 
with costs and to ensure it maintained its iconic status.  The event on 2 July was an 
example of such a commercial enterprise. 
 
A live event was held in September 2021, via a Temporary Event Notice (TEN), and 
as far as the applicants were aware, no noise complaints were raised by any local 
residents in relation to this event.  Following the success of this event, plans were 
made to hold four further weekend events over the course of the summer.  These 
events were planned to be held at reasonable hours and not late into the evening.  
 
Mr Wallsgrove observed it was for Environmental Health to prove, on the balance of 
probabilities, that there would be an adverse impact on the prevention of public 
nuisance if the event on 31 July were allowed to continue.  Mr Wallsgrove asserted 
that lessons had been learnt from the event on 2 July and that sufficient measures 
had been put in place to ensure no public nuisance re-occurred. 
 
The applicant had engaged the services of Richard Vivien of Big-Sky Acoustics, to 
compile a noise management plan which included a complete change of personnel 
and equipment for the next event.  Andy Thomas had been engaged as the primary 
point of contact on the sound system. Mr Thomas had worked with PCC on a 
number of outdoor events over the years and could be trusted as an advisor to the 
pier, with the sound system employed being entirely appropriate for this type of 
event.    In addition, Mr Ware had confirmed he would be at the event personally to 
oversee the management of the event. 
 
Mr Wallsgrove drew attention to the Noise Abatement Notices against both Mr Bratty 
and South Parade Pier Ltd for that specific area on the pier.  Should this be 
breached, a prosecution would follow.  Therefore, the situation was significantly 
different to that on the 2 & 3 July, meaning the committee could be confident the 
noise nuisance would not arise again due to the threat of this prosecution.  Mr 



 
3 

 

Wallsgrove asked the committee to attach the appropriate weight to this element of 
their case. 
 
Mr Wallsgrove drew attention to Environmental Health's report and clarified that 
when Lorraine Astill spoke to Mr Bratty and the sound engineer on the pier, the 
sound system levels were turned down in her presence.  Mr Wallsgrove 
acknowledged that the noise nuisance was substantiated by the noise recording in a 
complainant's flat at 7:25pm but noted that this did not continue through to the event 
end at 10pm. 
 
Mr Wallsgrove referred to the map that had been produced detailing the areas from 
which complaints were received and in particular those east of the pier in the Festing 
Grove area.  He advised that a member of the pier staff had informed them of a 
private party happening in Festing Grove that day, with drum and bass dance music 
blaring out from the system in the garden.  Therefore, it could not be substantiated 
that the noise complaint specifically referred to music from South Parade Pier.   
 
Mr Wallsgrove outlined the high number of comments in favour of the events on the 
Pier, in the online Portsmouth News article and in particular four favourable written 
comments. 
 
Mr Vivien of Big-Sky Acoustics outlined his experience, qualifications, and the noise 
management plan which had been drawn up in dialogue with the Environmental 
Health Officer. 
 
Members questions to the Applicant 
 
In response to Members' questions the applicant clarified: 
 

 Sound propagation tests can be carried out but are usually employed before an 
event and can produce negative results as they are set at the very loudest to see 
how the sound system works.  The applicant considered that as long as the 
various points are being regularly visited and checked as the day progresses, a 
propagation test would not be necessary. 

 The music was turned down when requested by the Environmental Health officer, 
in her presence.  There were issues on the day with the equipment being used 
and the running of the sound system.  This had been corrected with the 
instruction of Big-Sky Acoustics and the monitoring and supply of the sound 
equipment by Andy Thomas. 

 The Noise Management Policy had been bullet pointed for ease of use by staff on 
the ground.  There had been extensive dialogue with PCC technical officers 
during which the technical details have been fully documented. 

 A decibel level has not been set for this event.  PCC guidance for larger events 
(5000 people plus) sets a limit of 65 decibels at the residential boundary.  This 
will be a much smaller event with a much lower level and with the aim being not 
to cause material interference in any residential property. 

 
Responsible Authorities Questions to the Applicant 
 
In response to questions the applicant clarified: 
 



 
4 

 

 Mr Thomas will definitely be at the event on 31st July.  His company will be 
engaged for the following two events but Mr Thomas' availability for those is not 
yet known.  When the TENs for the next event is submitted the name of the 
person managing the event will be supplied. 

 Of the 200 people who commented on the Facebook article only 1 person 
disclosed where they live. This was opposite the pier.  Other people stated they 
lived locally. 

 The only reference point available for any previous complaints was in relation to 
the Punk and Roll event on 21st September 2021 held on the decking at the end 
of the pier. 

 
Responsible Authority's Case 
 
The Principle Regulatory Services Officer presented the local authority's case.   
 
The objection was lodged because of the events that took place on 2 and 3 July and 
the lack of control by management staff.   
 
The officer on 2 July visited the pier and the complainant's property.  The reason 
there were not more complaints on the night was due to the complainants not having 
the contact number.  A total of 22 complaints for the Saturday and 8 for the Sunday 
had subsequently filtered through the PCC system.  No information or evidence was 
available for 3 July due to misinformation about the finishing time of the event.  The 
Regulatory Services officer visited at 6:20pm and 8:00pm but did not hear any music 
on either occasion. 
 
The Noise Abatement notice is still under timescales in which an appeal can be 
made to the Magistrates Court. 
 
No complaints were received regarding noise coming from a domestic party in 
Festing Grove area on 2 July. 
 
The Officer was concerned there is further work to be done in relation to the Noise 
Management policy, specifically in relation to training of pier staff on how to deal with 
issues and any complaints received.  This report made no mention of 'Temporary 
Threshold Shift' and no mention of propagation effects due to the sea acting as a 
reflective surface which can carry sound further in still conditions. 
 
The officer had concerns as, despite being assured at the event that monitoring 
would be carried out, this was only carried out at the end of the pier. 
 
Members questions to the Responsible Authority 
 
In response to Members' questions the Regulatory Services officer clarified: 
 

 There were 2 complaints during the evening of 2 July, as the complainants had 
the contact number due to previous issues. The remaining 20 complaints came in 
after the event via the online web complaints form.  These complaints filter 
through via the City helpdesk and can come through up to 5 days after the event.   



 
5 

 

 No noise measurements were taken on 3 July as, by the time the equipment was 
set up, the music had stopped.  The officer assumed the event had finished early 
at 6:30pm. 

 There was a document detailing the numbers of complaints at each location - 
members took time to read the document.  The complainants on the Saturday 
were mostly the same people complaining on the Sunday.  The wind direction 
and stillness of the water would have had an impact on the direction in which 
complaints were received. 

 Noise levels can be adjusted depending on the wind direction. 

 In order for the event to take place the officer needs to see evidence of training of 
staff along with a noise consultant being on board, not just a sound engineer 
setting up the equipment.  Confirmation of the sound engineer's qualifications 
would be needed to ensure confidence in the event. 

 The police have no jurisdiction over a statutory noise nuisance, although a 
complaint was received via the Police Licensing officer from a local resident and 
a complaint via a Community Warden from a call made on 101. 

 The legal officer noted that the Police had been made aware of the TEN and had 
not made a formal representation objecting, although Environmental Health are 
the lead authority in relation to noise matters. 

 
 
Applicant questions to the Responsible Authority 
 
In response to the applicant's questions the Regulatory Services officer clarified: 
 

 No direct observations were carried out further east than St Helen's court and the 
objections on Sunday were mainly from the area directly around the pier. 

 The PCC events team had clarified that Andy Thomas was known to them. 
 
Summing up by the Responsible Authority 
 
The Principle Regulatory Officer noted the applicant still had work to do to satisfy the 
authority that the noise management plan would be followed, and the event would 
have better management. The officer noted that the type of music being proposed is 
not known for low noise levels. 
 
Summing up by the Applicant 
 
The applicant noted that noise levels and frequencies can be controlled no matter 
the type of music being played.  The details on management experience would be 
supplied the following day, the sound system will be set up on the Sunday morning 
prior to the event and everything would be in place to manage the event properly. 
The requisite monitoring would be carried out throughout the event. 
 
The Committee adjourned for deliberations at 17:05 and reconvened at 18:04. 
 
When the hearing resumed, the Chair read out the decision. 
 
In the matter of: Licensing Act 2003 - Notification of Temporary Event for Pier 
Decking at Gaiety Bar, South Parade Pier - Objection Notice 
 



 
6 

 

Decision 
The Sub Committee has considered very carefully the temporary event notice 
("TEN") and the objection notice submitted by Environmental Health.  It gave due 
regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory guidance, and 
the adopted statement of licensing policy. 
 
The Sub Committee considered the representations, both written and given at the 
hearing, by both parties including additional papers submitted in advance by both 
parties (e.g., Noise Management Policy, support letters, Noise Abatement Notices, 
and email correspondence between the parties etc.).  Human rights legislation and 
the public sector equality duty has been borne in mind whilst making the decision. 
 
The TEN outlines a proposed event at South Parade Pier on 31 July 2022 and 
indicates that sale by retail of alcohol and regulated entertainment shall take place 
between 12.00 (midday) and 20.00 hours. 
 
The Sub Committee noted that the environmental health objection was based on 
concern regarding amplified music on the basis that a previous event at the same 
location had caused a statutory noise nuisance leading to the service of noise 
abatement notices under the Environmental Protection Act 1990. As a result, 
consideration of the matter before the Sub Committee was limited to whether 
regulated entertainment at the premises for the proposed event would undermine the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective and whether, in the circumstances, 
it would be appropriate for the promotion of that licensing objective to issue a counter 
notice (in accordance with s105 (2) (b) of the Act). 
 
The Sub Committee accepted legal advice that as the proposed premises did not 
have the benefit of a premises licence, conditions could not be imposed. 
Accordingly, the decision was, in effect, whether the event could be allowed to 
proceed. 
 
After having heard all of the above evidence the Sub Committee determined 
not to issue a counter notice. 
 
 
All parties shall receive written confirmation of the decision and reasons.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 18:15 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Signed by the chair of the meeting 
 

 

 


